
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 28 November 2017

Committee: 
Performance Management Scrutiny Committee

Date: Wednesday, 6 December 2017
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee
Claire Wild (Chair)
Gwilym Butler (Vice-Chair)
Karen Calder
Roger Evans
Hannah Fraser

Alan Mosley
Cecilia Motley
Peggy Mullock
Dave Tremellen
Leslie Winwood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Julie FIldes  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257723
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2017 (To Follow)

To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 8th November 2017.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public of which members of the 
public have given notice.  Deadline for notification for this meeting is 4.30pm on 
Friday 1st December 2017.

5 Member Question Time 

To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 4.30pm on Friday 1st December 2017.

6 Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 1 - 22)

To consider the Council Tax Support Scheme.  
Report considered by Cabinet 18th October 2017 and by PMSC previously on 8th 
November 2017, attached for information. 

Contact: Phil Weir, Revenues and Benefits Service Manager, 
Phil.Weir@Shropshire.gov.uk

7 Digital Transformation Programme Update 

To receive a verbal update from the Head of Human Resources and 
Development on the progress of the Digital Transformation Programme.

Contact:  Michele Leith, Head of Human Resources and Development, 
Michele.Leith@Shropshire.gov.uk



8 Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference 

To consider the formation of a Task and Finish Group to explore this area and 
the impacts of Welfare Reform.

Contact:  Tom Dodds, Scrutiny Officer, Tom.Dodds@Shropshire.gov.uk

9 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

The Committee is scheduled to next meet at 2pm on Monday 11th December 
2017.





Committee and Date
Cabinet 
18 October 2017
Performance Management 
Scrutiny Committee, 
8 November and 
30 November 2017

SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL – COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2018-19

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: James.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 257775

1.  Summary

1.1 In 2017/18 Shropshire Council is one of only 20% of Councils that still provide 
100% protection through its local Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme. In 
2018/19, it is highly likely that this percentage will fall further. Authorities across 
the country currently provide protection as low as 70%. Shropshire Council is 
facing an extremely challenging financial future and central government has 
been clear that councils should look to maximise locally generated income to 
help manage this situation and to support the continued delivery of key and 
critical services now and into the future. 

1.2 Under the current CTS scheme it is necessary to administer minor awards that, 
for an individual, may amount to only a few pence per week. Furthermore, 
working age individuals not in employment can receive 100% protection against 
their council tax liability. It is proposed to implement two key changes:

 Set a minimum award threshold of £1.50 per week to simplify the process 
and help reduce administration

 To limit protection under CTS to 80% rather than 100%, while ensuring 
the design of the scheme still provides 100% protection to the most 
vulnerable in society.

1.3 Together these proposals could generate almost £1.2m additional revenue per 
annum, generated by asking a greater proportion of Shropshire’s population to 
contribute towards the cost of delivering local services.

1.4 It is proposed to make no changes to the Revenue and Benefits Team as a 
result of these proposals (the increased cost of collection caused by reducing 
protection to 80% would be partially offset by implementing the minimum award 
threshold of £1.50). It is likely, however, that the overall collection rate will fall 
in the short-term. Shropshire Council currently has one of the highest collection 
rates in the country and while this is anticipated to be maintained in the long 
term, there may be a short to medium term impact as a result of these changes. 
Nevertheless, the impact of these proposals would be financially positive for the 
Council, even in the short term, and this would be reflected within the Council’s 



Cabinet: 18 October 2017. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

2

Financial Strategy by an immediate and increasing reduction in the existing 
funding gap. 

1.5 This report proposes some changes to the existing council tax support scheme 
for Shropshire Council, and also details options for introducing a minimum 
council tax payment for all council tax support claimants.

2.  Recommendations

2.1 Members are asked to

A. Agree option 4 as the preferred option for amending Shropshire Council’s 
council tax support scheme for 2017-18 and associated exemptions with 
an estimated gross saving of £1,190,000 and confirm the arrangements for 
consultation as set out in the report

B. Note that subject to the proposed consultation the preferred scheme will 
be brought to full Council on 14 December 2017 for approval.

3.  Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The authority has a statutory duty to make a council tax reduction scheme.  
T
[...]
ying a 20% 
minimum payment, but exempting claimants in receipt of the severe disability 
premium and the support component of Employment and Support Allowance 
and war pensions would be £1,190,000.

4.7 A survey of other Council that have introduced a minimum payment to their 
Council Tax Support scheme has shown that there is a detrimental effect on 
their overall council tax collection rate.  This has varied among different 
Councils between 0.3% and 0.7% in the first year, but gradually improving 
over subsequent financial years.

4.8 For the 2015-16 and 2016-17 financial years Shropshire Council has reported 
a collection rate of 98.4%.  The Council’s overall council tax debit for 2017-18 
is £175 million.  Shropshire Council keep around 82% of this as its precept.  If 
the collection rate fell by 0.1%, that would mean a loss of income to 
Shropshire Council of £143,500 (£175,000 loss overall).  If the collection rate 
fell by 0.4% that would mean a loss of income in year to Shropshire Council of 
£574,000 (£700,000 loss overall).

4.9 The majority of the impact of the initial changes, following the 2013 
introduction of the Council’s scheme, was felt by claimants in employment.  
The impact of the proposed changes will be consistent with that felt in other 
parts of the country. In Shropshire, it is anticipated that less than 7% of the 
impact of the new proposals will fall on working age claimants in work, with 
the remainder of the impact falling on working age claimants not in 
employment. The majority of claimants will continue to receive support, albeit 
at a lower level. Some examples of the potential impact of the changes for 
individuals is included at Appendix C.

4.10 It should be noted that Shropshire Council’s Revenues Team would continue 
to collect these amounts during subsequent financial years. It should also be 
noted that any decision to create additional council tax debit, particularly 
among lower income groups, will increase administration and recovery costs 
within the Revenues and Benefits Teams. This may mean, for example, that 
within existing resources there would be reduced capacity to focus on 
collection of council tax arrears, which could impact on the overall council tax 
collected by Shropshire Council.

4.11 Discretionary Fund

4.12 A council tax support scheme must state the procedure by which a person 
may apply for a reduction under section 13A (1) (c) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 which provides delegation to a billing authority to reduce the 
amount of council tax to nil, either in relation to particular case, or by 
determining a class of dwellings.



Cabinet: 18 October 2017. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

5

4.13 As the local council tax support scheme is classed as a council tax discount, 
any appeals against council tax support awards are heard by the Valuation 
Tribunal.  As local schemes are not legislation, but are locally defined 
schemes, the Valuation Tribunal will not consider an appeal against a billing 
authority’s actual scheme, as that is beyond their jurisdiction. The Valuation 
Tribunal can, however, advise dissatisfied claimants of their right to apply to 
the billing authority for a discretionary discount under section 13 (1) (c) above.  
They will also hear appeals where the authority refuses to exercise this 
discretion, and will potentially overturn a billing authority decision to award 
discretionary discount on appeal.

4.14 It follows that any decision to apply a uniform minimum percentage payment 
in respect of council tax support awards is likely to see a marked increase in 
requests for discretionary discount considerations.

4.15 Currently, the discretion to award discretionary discounts has been delegated 
to the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer), 
and requests are considered on an ad hoc basis. There is no policy to guide 
awards of this nature, nor is there any funding to cover the cost of such 
awards. 
[...]
ng a high number of 
notifications from DWP of small changes to Universal Credit entitlement each 
month in respect of people that have moved to Universal Credit.  The effect on 
Council Tax Support is that their entitlement is being recalculated each month, 
meaning their council tax instalments are continually being recalculated and 
pushed into the future.  One way to avoid this problem would be to introduce a 
minimum change amount for Universal Credit.  This would mean that there 
would be no change in entitlement to Council Tax Support if the change in 
Universal Credit is less than £10.00 per week.  

5.6 While Shropshire Council has continued to offer 100% council tax reduction 
support to certain passported claimants, the majority of other billing authorities 
have required all claimants to make a minimum payment contribution to council 
tax. For 2016-17 out of 326 billing authorities only 67 authorities (of which 



Cabinet: 18 October 2017. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

7

Shropshire was one) continued to offer 100% protection from council tax.  
Members are asked to consider implementing an option which would reduce 
the overall cost of the scheme.

5.7 While there remains uncertainty about the continued roll out of Universal 
Credit it is recommended to continue with a Council Tax Support scheme that 
remains means tested as the calculation is linked to Housing Benefit.

5.8 If the roll out of Universal Credit continues as planned it may be sensible to 
consider further changes to the Council Tax Support scheme, possibly from 
April 2019.  One option to consider for future years if the planned roll out of 
Universal Credit for Shropshire continues as scheduled, is implementation of 
an income banded scheme that is simplified and operates more as a Council 
Tax discount.  

5.9 Consultation

5.10 Before making a scheme the authority must (in the following order)

- Consult any major precepting authority which has power to issue a precept 
to it

- Publish a draft scheme in such manner as it thinks fit, and
- Consult such other persons as it considers are likely to have an interest in 

the operation of the scheme

5.11 Case law has determined that any consultation undertaken to change the 
Council Tax Support scheme must refer to alternative methods to absorb the 
shortfall in government funding.

5.12 Changes to the existing scheme to align with Housing Benefit would be 
minimal.  Consultation for these changes would be published on the website, 
and registered social landlords, advice agencies and other relevant service 
areas would be made aware of the consultation.

5.13 Any changes to the scheme to introduce a percentage reduction would be felt 
more widely across all working age claimants.  If the Council wished to 
consider a minimum payment percentage then the proposed consultation 
would be, in addition to the above, to write to all affected working age 
claimants to advise them of the proposed changes and invite comment.

5.14 It is proposed to undertake consultation over a period of six weeks which 
would enable a decision to be taken at the Full Council Meeting on 14 
December 2017. Over this period there is the opportunity for Performance 
Management Scrutiny Committee to consider this if they wish.  

5.15 An Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment has been completed and 
the result is that this change is not likely to have an adverse impact on any 
particular group. The ESIIA is at Appendix B.  



Cabinet: 18 October 2017. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

8

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)

N/A

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Councillor David Minnery

Local Member
N/A

Appendices
Appendix A: Council Tax Support Summary Document

Appendix B: ESIIA

Appendix C: Examples of the impact of the proposed changes.



Cabinet: 18 October 2017. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19


[...]
sibility for localised council tax support was passed to billing 
authorities in 2013.
Funding for council tax support is included within the overall grant funding that the 
Council receives from central government, but is not separately identifiable.  It 
follows as government funding continues to be cut, that there is less funding 
available for council tax support.
Shropshire Council’s council tax support scheme was approved by Cabinet on 17 
October 2012.  Effectively the scheme agreed by Shropshire Council continued to 
be means tested but made a number of adjustments to the existing Council Tax 
Default scheme, namely

- Removal of second adult rebate
- Increase the value of non-dependant deductions
- Removal of child benefit and earnings disregards
- Reducing the upper capital limit to £10,000
- Minimum earnings threshold for EEA
- Special education needs allowance disregarded in full
- War pension/armed forces compensation scheme guaranteed income 

payments disregarded in full
- Changes to habitual residency test to fall in line with Housing Benefit

 Crucially, the Shropshire Council scheme did not implement a minimum percentage 
across all claimants.  That means that certain claimants in receipt of pass ported 
benefits still receive 100% protection and pay no council tax.
Legislative changes have continued to be made in relation to Housing Benefit, which 
is currently assessed alongside Council Tax Support as part the same assessment 
process.  These changes have not been reflected in the Council Tax Support 



Cabinet: 18 October 2017. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

17

scheme.  As Housing Benefit and the Council Tax Support scheme have diverged it 
has made the assessment process more confusing for claimants, and more 
administratively challenging for staff.  It would therefore be advantageous for the 
Council to agree to amend the Council Tax Support scheme with effect from 1 April 
2018 to align it with Housing Benefit changes.  These amendment
[...]
ty premium.  

- Claimants in receipt of the support component of Employment and 
Support Allowance.  The support component Employment and Support 
Allowance is for people with a ‘limited capacity for work’.  

- Claimants in receipt of war pensions 

While there remains uncertainty about the continued roll out of Universal Credit it 
is recommended to continue with a Council Tax Support scheme that remains 
means tested as the calculation is linked to Housing Benefit.

-

Intended audiences and target groups for the service change
- Members of the public
- Members
- Registered Social Landlords
- Working age claimants
- Other Council departments
- Advice agencies



Cabinet: 18 October 2017. Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

18

Evidence used for screening of the service change
The Council has had significant cuts in funding and needs to explore ways to 
reduce costs.  For 2016-17 the majority of other Councils (79%) have implemented 
a minimum payment percentage into their council tax support scheme. 

Specific consultation and engagement with intended audiences and target 
groups for the service change

A consultation on the proposed amendments to Shropshire Council’s council tax 
support scheme will commence on 19 October 2017 and run for six weeks.  As 
well as a consultation document being published on the internet, all affected 
claimants will be contacted about the proposed changes to the new scheme and 
invited to respond.

Potential impact on Protected Characteristic groups and on social 
inclusion 

Using the results of evidence gathering and specific consultation and engagement, 
please consider how the service change as proposed may affect people within the 
nine Protected Characteristic groups and people at risk of social exclusion.

1. Have the intended audiences and target groups been consulted about:
 their current needs and aspirations and what is important to them;
 the potential impact of this service change on them, whether positive or 

negati

Minutes of the meeting


SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017
9.30  - 10.55 am in the Ludlow Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Julie FIldes
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723

Present 
Councillor Claire Wild (Chair)
Councillors Gwilym Butler (Vice-Chair), Karen Calder, Roger Evans, Alan Mosley, 
Peggy Mullock, Dave Tremellen, Leslie Winwood, Ed Potter (Substitute) (substitute for 
Cecilia Motley) and David Vasmer (substitute for Hannah Fraser)

45 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cecilia Motley (Substitute 
Councillor Edward Potter) and Hannah Fraser (Substitute Councillor David Vasmer).

46 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were disclosed.

47 Minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2017 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record.

48 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions.

49 Member Question Time 

There were no questions from Members.

50 Council Tax Support Scheme 

The Revenues and Benefits Service Manager gave a presentation on the proposed 
changes to Shropshire Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme containing the 
information requested by Members at their meeting on 8th November 2017 [copy 
attached to the signed minutes].

Members consider five examples of how the proposed changes would affect different 
residents.  Members noted that in some of the examples the shortfall being made up 
through Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) Grants.  The Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance explained that this was a fund which provided additional 
finance to assist Local Authorities support those most affected by some of the key 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 6 December 2017

Contact: Julie FIldes on 01743 257723 25

changes in housing benefit.  It was not paid automatically and was seen as a 
transitional benefit.  He continued that there was £351,000 in unallocated funds 
which if it was not claimed would be returned to the Government. He continued that 
the fund had strict eligibility criteria which not all applicants could meet.  In response 
to a Member’s question regarding the bureaucracy of applying for the grant, the 
Revenue and Benefits Service Manager confirmed that they were looking to simplify 
the application process.  

The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance observed that central Government 
had not indicated how long this fund would continue to be offered and it may be 
reduced with the introduction of Universal Credit.  In response to a Member’s query 
he confirmed that all eligible benefit claimants and partner organisations had been 
advised about the fund.  

The Revenue and Benefits Service Manager confirmed that the Council had to make 
the payment of DHP to the applicant and could not credit the amount against their 
Council Tax liability.  Members requested that the Chief Executive raise this with the 
County’s Members of Parliament.  

The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group moved that due to large amount of 
information being presented that the meeting be adjourned and the item be 
continued at the next meeting of the Group.  A Member commented that this was the 
additional information requested at the previous meeting of the Committee and the 
underlying principles had already been explored. On being put to the vote this 
movement was lost. 

Members considered the collection rates in neighbouring councils where a charge 
had been levied. The Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance observed that 
changes in collection rates were also impacted by other factors and so the changes 
in levels could not be seen as entirely due to changes in Council Tax Support 
Schemes.  He continued that the Financial Strategy had assumed a reduced 
collection rate following the proposed implementation the Council Tax Support 
changes.  

Members requested further information regarding the assistance that would be give 
to vulnerable people who would be expected to make a contribution to Council Tax 
following the change to the Council Tax Support Scheme.  The Revenues and 
Benefits Service Manager stated that his department would continue to actively 
engage with residents experiencing difficulties and would continue to work closely 
with the Citizens Advice Bureau and other partner organisations to mitigate the 
impact of the changes. 

The Leader of the Liberal Democratic Group read out a letter received from a 
resident [copy attached to the signed minutes] expressing concern over the proposed 
changes.  The Revenues and Benefits Service Manager requested further details so 
he could investigate the issues raised. Officers explained that this element of DHP 
administration was administered by the Welfare Support Team.  

The Revenue and Benefits Service Manager advised Members about the 
consultation survey. He explained that all affected claimants, support groups and 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 6 December 2017

Contact: Julie FIldes on 01743 257723 26

partner organisations had been written to and asked to complete the survey.  Seven 
thousand five hundred letters had been sent and one hundred responses had been 
received.  He agreed to circulate the responses to Members.  

In response to the recommendation that the Committee supported Option 4 of the 
report, the Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group moved that Option 1 should be 
adopted with a review in 12 months time following the introduction of Universal 
Credit.  This movement was lost.

Agreed: 
that Option 4 of the report be endorsed with the amendment that the Welfare Task 
and Finish Group would consider the use of DHP to support claimants adversely 
affected by the changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme and a review to be 
undertaken 12 months after the introduction of Universal Credit.

The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group sought advice from the Solicitor on the 
submission of a Minority Report.  The Solicitor advised that a Minority Report would 
not be appropriate as Cabinet had not specifically requested the Scrutiny Committee 
to examine the issue, but had included Scrutiny as part of a wider consultation 
process.  Also, as the Chairman of the Performance Management Scrutiny 
Committee would be giving a verbal report to Cabinet later that day, the Leader of 
the Liberal Democrat Group could also give a verbal report to Cabinet. 

51 Digital Transformation Programme Update 

The Head of Human Resources and Development gave a presentation on the Digital 
Transformation Programme [copy attached to the signed minutes].  Members noted 
that a staff information session entitled ‘Art of the Possible’ was being held on Friday 
15th December 2017 and this would concentrate on the Customer Contact element of 
the Transformation Programme, as it was the first area to be introduced. In answer to 
a Members concern about communication the Head of Human Resources and 
Development confirmed that with the new system information could be shared in a 
way not possible under the old system and flags about contact methods could be 
incorporated.  She continued that were appropriate information could be shared with 
partner organisation.

In answer to a Member’s question, the Head of Human Resources and Development 
confirmed that Call Centre software would be introduced in January/February 2018, 
CRM in April 2018 and the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) and Social Care 
Software following in mid to late 2018.  She added that it would take time to transfer 
all the necessary information to the new systems and it would be an on-going 
process to develop Single Customer View (SCV) across the organisation.  

Members discussed the ‘My Shropshire’ part of the new website, which gave users 
an individual account and could provide specially tailored information for each user.  
It also gave Council Members the ability to update their individual pages under the 
My Community Tab.

The Head of Human Resources and Development explained that with the new 
interactive system when a Member of the Public made a request for a service, a 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 6 December 2017

Contact: Julie FIldes on 01743 257723 27

ticket was created which was updated as the item progressed and this could be 
viewed by the resident under the Tickets tab. 

Residents could also book additional paid for services under the My Extra Services 
tab. It was anticipated that this page would also contain information relating to the 
voluntary sector and to appropriate local businesses.  The Head of Human 
Resources and Development agreed to demonstrate the new website to Members 
once she was in a position to do so and when the system was launched there would 
be a series of Road Shows to promote and explain it.

The Head of Human Resources and Development agreed to consider how residents 
would to set up a My Shropshire user account, how it could be accessed and 
whether it would be age restricted. 

52 Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference 

Members considered the terms of reference for the proposed Welfare Reform Task 
and Finish Group.  It was agreed that an addition item would be added to its aims, 
that it would review the use of the Discretionary Housing Payment Grant in relation to 
the implementation of Universal Credit. The group would review the situation again 
12months after the implementation of the new system.   

Agreed:
That the Welfare Reform Task and Finish Group be established, with the additional 
aim of reviewing the Discretionary Housing Payment Grant in relation to Universal 
Credit. 

53 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee 

It was noted that the Committee would next meet at 2.00pm on Monday 11th 
December 2017.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


